

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.26981/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14/01/2010 in CWP No. 9354/2007 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

GRAM PANCHAYAT TR.SARPANCH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P. (C) No.27409/2010

(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 27/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gup[ta, Adv.
Mr. Ronak Singh, Adv.
Mr. G.R. Naik, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Varshney, Adv.
Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. Saksham Maheshwari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, learned senior counsel for the petitioners and Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Punjab.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned orders. However, if the petitioner, Gram Panchayat, Manauli Surat, is in difficulty, it can approach the State Government for some monetary assistance. We are not mentioning the nature of assistance as the representation shall make it clear and the answer to the same by the State Government will contain reasons.

The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master